41

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (continued)

As at
31 May

As at
30 November

2014 2013
US$m Notes (Unaudited) (Restated)

Equity
Share capital 19 13,961 12,044
Share premium 19 – 1,914
Employee share-based trusts 19 (292) (274)
Other reserves 19 (12,025) (11,995)
Retained earnings 21,174 20,070
 Fair value reserve 19 4,590 2,270
 Foreign currency translation reserve 19 622 657
 Others – (4)
Amounts reflected in other comprehensive income 5,212 2,923
Total equity attributable to:
 Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 28,030 24,682
 Non-controlling interests 149 145
Total equity 28,179 24,827
Total liabilities and equity 158,553 147,402

42

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Other comprehensive income

US$m Notes

Share
capital

and share
premium

Employee
share-based

trusts
Other

reserves
Retained
earnings

Fair value
reserve

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve Others

Non-
controlling

interests
Total

equity

Balance at 1 December 2012,
as previously reported 13,958 (188) (12,060) 17,843 5,979 1,165 – 131 26,828

Effect of adoption of IAS 19
(as revised in 2011) – – – (2) – – (33) – (35)

Balance at 1 December 2012,
as restated 13,958 (188) (12,060) 17,841 5,979 1,165 (33) 131 26,793

Net profit – – – 1,935 – – – 9 1,944
Fair value (losses)/gains on available

for sale financial assets – – – – (852) – – 14 (838)
Fair value gains on available for sale

financial assets transferred to income
on disposal – – – – (26) – – – (26)

Foreign currency translation
adjustments – – – – – (153) – (3) (156)

Share of other comprehensive income/
(expense) from associates – – – – 10 (3) – – 7

Effect of remeasurement of net liability
of defined benefit schemes – – – – – – 15 – 15

Total comprehensive income/
(expense) for the period – – – 1,935 (868) (156) 15 20 946

Dividends 11 – – – (380) – – – (2) (382)
Acquisition of subsidiaries – – – – – – – 16 16
Acquisition of non-controlling interests – – (8) – 3 – – (16) (21)
Share-based compensation – – 37 – – – – – 37
Purchase of shares held by employee

share-based trusts – (85) – – – – – – (85)
Others – – (2) – – – – – (2)

Balance at 31 May 2013 –
Unaudited and restated 13,958 (273) (12,033) 19,396 5,114 1,009 (18) 149 27,302

43

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (continued)

Other comprehensive income

US$m Notes

Share
capital

and share
premium

Employee
share-based

trusts
Other

reserves
Retained
earnings

Fair value
reserve

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve Others

Non-
controlling

interests
Total

equity

Balance at 1 December 2013,
as previously reported 13,958 (274) (11,995) 20,070 2,270 657 – 145 24,831

Effect of adoption of IAS 19
(as revised in 2011) – – – – – – (4) – (4)

Balance at 1 December 2013,
as restated 13,958 (274) (11,995) 20,070 2,270 657 (4) 145 24,827

Net profit – – – 1,546 – – – 9 1,555
Fair value gains/(losses) on available

for sale financial assets – – – – 2,315 – – (1) 2,314
Fair value losses on available for sale

financial assets transferred to income
on disposal – – – – 7 – – – 7

Foreign currency translation
adjustments – – – – – (39) – – (39)

Cash flow hedges – – – – – – 4 – 4
Share of other comprehensive income/

(expense) from associates and joint
venture – – – – (1) 4 – – 3

Total comprehensive income/
(expense) for the period – – – 1,546 2,321 (35) 4 8 3,844

Dividends 11 – – – (442) – – – (5) (447)
Shares issued under share option

scheme 3 – – – – – – – 3
Acquisition of non-controlling interests – – – – (1) – – 1 –
Share-based compensation – – (27) – – – – – (27)
Purchase of shares held by employee

share-based trusts – (89) – – – – – – (89)
Transfer of vested shares from

employee share-based trusts – 71 – – – – – – 71
Others – – (3) – – – – – (3)

Balance at 31 May 2014 – Unaudited 13,961 (292) (12,025) 21,174 4,590 622 – 149 28,179

44

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Six months
ended

31 May

Six months
ended

31 May
2014 2013

US$m (Unaudited) (Unaudited

[…]

Sensitivity analysis for assets held in participating funds has been calculated after allocation
of returns to policyholders using the applicable minimum policyholders’ participation ratios.
Information is presented to illustrate the estimated impact on profits and net assets arising from
a change in a single variable before taking into account the effects of taxation.

The impact of any impairments of financial assets has been ignored for the purpose of
illustrating the sensitivity of profit before tax and net assets before the effects of taxation
to changes in interest rates and equity prices on the grounds that default events reflect the
characteristics of individual issuers. Because the Group’s accounting policies lock in interest
rate assumptions on policy inception and the Group’s assumptions incorporate a provision for
adverse deviations, the level of movement illustrated in this sensitivity analysis does not result
in loss recognition and so there is no corresponding effect on liabilities.

31 May 2014
(Unaudited) 30 November 2013

US$m
Impact on

profit before tax

Impact on
net assets

(before the
effects of taxation)

Impact on
profit before tax

Impact on
net assets

(before the
effects of taxation)

Equity market risk
10 per cent increase in equity prices 747 747 691 691
10 per cent decrease in equity prices (747) (747) (691) (691)

Interest rate risk
+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves (106) (3,341) (98) (2,827)
- 50 basis points shift in yield curves 106 3,341 98 2,827

LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk primarily refers to the possibility of having insufficient cash available to meet
payment obligations to counterparties when they become due. The Group is exposed to liquidity
risk in respect of insurance and investment policies that permit surrender, withdrawal or other
forms of early termination for a cash surrender value specified in the contractual terms and
conditions.

To manage liquidity risk the Group has implemented a variety of measures, including
emphasising flexible insurance product design, so that it can retain the greatest flexibility to
adjust contract pricing or crediting rates. The Group also seeks to match, to the extent possible